

No. SC97070

IN THE
Supreme Court of Missouri

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent,

v.

ROBERT E. STEWART,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Francois County
24th Judicial Circuit
The Honorable Sandra Martinez, Judge

RESPONDENT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

JOSHUA D. HAWLEY
Attorney General

GARRICK APLIN
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 62723

P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Tel.: (573) 751-9393
Fax: (573) 751-5391
Garrick.Aplin@ago.mo.gov

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
ARGUMENT	13
I. (Sufficiency – Domestic Assault)	13
A. Standard of review.....	13
B. The law applicable to this claim.....	15
C. There was sufficient evidence from which a reasonable juror could have found that Defendant actually placed Victim in apprehension of immediate physical injury.....	16
II. (Sufficiency – Burglary).....	22
A. Standard of review.....	22
B. The law applicable to this claim.....	22
C. There was sufficient evidence from which a reasonable juror could have found that Defendant was not licensed or privileged to remain in Victim’s home because Defendant was not an occupant or in possession of the home when the incident occurred.....	23
CONCLUSION	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Colorado v. Hollenbeck</i> , 944 P.2d 537 (Colo. App. 1996)	30, 31
<i>Hamilton v. Delaware</i> , 82 A.3d 723 (Del. 2013)	33
<i>Iowa v. Hagedorn</i> , 679 N.W.2d 666 (Iowa 2004)	26, 27, 32, 33
<i>J.D.B. v. Juvenile Officer</i> , 2 S.W.3d 150 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999)	15
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	14, 29
<i>New Hampshire v. McMillan</i> , 973 A.2d 287 (N.H. 2009)	25, 26, 27, 32
<i>New York v. Glanda</i> , 5 A.D.3d 945 (N.Y. App. Div. 2004)	26
<i>Schumer v. Lee</i> , 404 S.W.3d 443 (Mo. App. W.D. 2013)	17, 21
<i>South Carolina v. Singley</i> , 709 S.E.2d 603 (S.C. 2011)	26, 32
<i>South Dakota v. Pentecost</i> , 887 N.W.2d 877 (S.D. 2016)	25, 28
<i>State v. Chandler</i> , 635 S.W.2d 338 (Mo. banc 1982)	24
<i>State v. Chaney</i> , 967 S.W.2d 47 (Mo. banc 1998)	14, 15
<i>State v. Crawford</i> , 68 S.W.3d 406 (Mo. banc 2002)	14
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 495 S.W.3d 812 (Mo. App. S.D. 2016)	29
<i>State v. Freeman</i> , 269 S.W.3d 422 (Mo. banc 2008)	13, 14, 17
<i>State v. Girardier</i> , 484 S.W.3d 356 (Mo. App. E.D. 2015)	33
<i>State v. Grim</i> , 854 S.W.2d 403 (Mo. banc 1993)	14, 15
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 497 S.W.3d 391 (Mo. App. E.D. 2016)	24, 25
<i>State v. M.L.S.</i> , 275 S.W.3d 293 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008)	18, 20

State v. McGuire, 924 S.W.2d 38 (Mo. App. E.D. 1996)..... 15

State v. Nash, 339 S.W.3d 500 (Mo. banc 2011)..... 13, 14, 17, 29

State v. O’Brien, 857 S.W.2d 212 (Mo. banc 1993)..... 14, 29

State v. Weicht, 23 S.W.3d 922 (Mo. App. S.D. 2000) 26

State v. Wilhite, 587 S.W.2d 321 (Mo. App. E.D. 1979) 26

Utah v. Machan, 322 P.3d 655 (Utah 2013) 30, 31

Statutes

§ 556.061(20), RSMo Cum. Supp. 2013 15

§ 565.070.1(3), RSMo Cum. Supp. 1998 15

§ 565.074.1(3), RSMo Cum. Supp. 2012 15

§ 569.010(2), RSMo 2000 23

§ 569.010(8), RSMo 2000 22

§ 569.160.1(3), RSMo 2000 22

§ 569.170, Comment to the 1973 Proposed Code 27

Model Penal Code § 221.1, cmt. 2 (Official Draft and Revised Comments
1980) 27
